
 
 

 

CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 

 CABINET 
 

At: 
 

Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 15 October 2015  

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes. 3 - 9 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
Cabinet held on 17 September 2015. 

 

 
4. Leader of the Council's Report(s).  
 
5. Public Question Time.  
 
6. Councillors' Question Time.  
 

 Scrutiny Report(s):  
 
7. Cabinet Member Response to the Report of the Corporate Culture 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel. 
10 - 41 

 
 Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Education:  
 
8. Local Authority Governor Appointments. 42 - 44 
 
9. Estyn Inspection 2013 - Update on Progress. 45 - 53 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and 
Regeneration 

 

 
10. Tall Building Strategy (Revised Draft Guidance). 54 - 56 
 

 Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy:  
 
11. Annual Review of Performance 2014-15. 57 - 59 
 

  
 
 

 



 

 

Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Services for Adults and 
Vulnerable People: 

 
12. Delivering Improved Community Services for Older People - 

Section 33 Agreement. 
60 - 93 

 
13. Supporting People Programme Grant - Local Commissioning Plan 

16/17. 
94 - 105 

 
 Report(s) of the Cabinet Member for Transformation and 

Performance: 
 

 
14. Commissioning Reviews: Residential & Outdoor Centres, 

Business Support and Non Schools Building Cleaning. 
106 - 175 

 
15. Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2014-15. 176 - 183 
 

 Report of the Section 151 Officer.  
 
16. Mid-Term Budget Statement 2015/16. 184 - 217 
 
17. Exclusion of the Public. 218 - 221 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education.  
 
18. The Future of Education Other Than at School (EOTAS) Services 

in Swansea. 
222 - 240 

 
 Date of Next Meeting - 5 p.m. on 19 November 2015.  
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democra
[...]
al interest 

relates; 
c) Details of, and the date on which, the dispensation was 

granted; and  
d) Your signature 

 

Officers 

 
Financial Interests 
 
1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 
 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CABINET 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 4.00 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Richards (Deputy Leader of the Council) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

M C Child 
W Evans 
R Francis-Davies 

J E C Harris 
D H Hopkins 
A S Lewis 
 

C E Lloyd 
J A Raynor 
 
 

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R C Stewart. 
 

64. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provis
[...]
 REVIEW REPORT 2014-15 - DRAFT 
STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016 - 2020. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance submitted a report 
which sought to present the Annual Equality and Welsh Language Review reports 
for 2014-2015 as required by the Public Sector Equality Duty for Wales and Welsh 

Page 6



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 17 September 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

Language Commissioner.  The draft Strategic Equality Plan 2016-2020 was also 
presented. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       Both the report content (for publication) and draft SEP (for formal public 

consultation) be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
Strategic Equality Plan 2012-2016; 
Welsh Language Scheme 2011-2014. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To present the review reports for approval prior to submission to the Equality and 
Human Rights Commission and Welsh Language Commissioner (as the 
regulators) and publication on the Council’s website (as required by law).   
To present the draft SEP for approval prior to formal public consultation. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Finance, Legal. 
 

76. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report which sought approval of the Annual 
Review of Governance Arrangements for 2014-2015. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       The Annual Governance Statement 2014-2015 be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
None. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To comply with the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Executive Board, Finance, Legal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 17 September 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

77. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report(s) on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set 
out in the report(s). 
  
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business. 
  

CLOSED SESSION 
 

78. 21ST CENTURY SCHOOLS PROGRAMME - CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
AUTHORISATION FOR THE NEW BUILD FOR YGG LÔN LAS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report in relation to the Capital 
Programme Authorisation for the new build for Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg (YGG) 
Lôn Las. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       The recommendations as set out in the report together with the 

amendments made at Cabinet be approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
One Swansea Plan; 
The Revenue and Capital Budget as reported to and approved by Council on 10 
February 2015; 
QEd 2020 programme; 
Corporate Priority to review the overall provision of schools; 
Corporate Priority to improve opportunities for children and young people; 
Corporate Priority improving school performance; 
Corporate Priority effective corporate and strategic management of assets. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
As set out in the report. 
  
Consultation 
  
Access to Services, Corporate Building and Corporate Services, Education, 
Finance, Legal. 
 

Page 8



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 17 September 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

 
79. UPDATE ON DISPOSAL STRATEGY. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy submitted a report which sought to 
provide an update on the Disposal Strategy. 
  
CABINET DECISION 
  
1)       The recommendations as set out in the report approved. 
  
Policy Framework 
  
Corporate Asset Management Plan; 
Council Constitution. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
As set out in the report. 
  
Consultation 
  
A
[...]
ober 2008. 
 

 Reason for Decision: To ensure vacancies are to be filled 
expeditiously. 
 

 Consultation: Education, Legal, Finance. 
 

 Recommendation: It is recommended that: - 
 

1. The nominations be approved, as recommended by the LA Governor 
Appointment Panel. 

  
Report Author: Allison Gough 

 
Finance Officer: Ben Smith 

 
Legal Officer: Stephanie Williams 

 
Access to Services Officer: 
 

Sherill Hopkins 

 
1. 0    The nominations referred for approval 
  
1.1    At the meeting of the L.A. Governor Appointment Panel held on 27th 
February 2015, nominations were recommended for approval as follows:  
 

 1.Cadle Primary   School  Mr Lee Morgan 

 
 

2. Crwys Primary School 
    

Mr Khan Prince 

 
 
 
            

Page 42

Agenda Item 8.



    3. Hendrefoilan  Primary School 
 

Councillor. Mary Jones 

 
           

    4. Sketty Primary School 
 

Councillor Mike Day 

 
           

    5. St Joseph’s Cathedral Primary 
School 
 

Mr Manola Lozano 

 
          

   6. YGG Bryn-y-Mor 
             

Mr Manola Lozano 

 
          

   7. Gowerton Comprehensive 
School 
             

Mr John Collins 

 
 
           

   8. Pontarddulais Comprehensive 
School 
             

Mr Julian Caruana 

 
 
          

   9. YGG Bryntawe 
             

Mr John Alun James 

 
 
           
2.0 Financial Implications 
 

2.1 There are no financial implications for the appointments; all costs will be 
           met from existing budgets. 
 

 

3.0 Legal Implications 
  
3.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 
4.0 Equality and Engagement implications 

 

Page 43



4.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report. 

 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Appendices:  None 

Page 44



Report of the Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Cabinet – 15 October 2015 
 

ESTYN INSPECTION 2013 – UPDATE ON PROGRESS  
 

Purpose: 
 

For Cabinet to receive an update on the progress 
in meeting the five 
[...]
cations 
 

4.1 The financial resources required to implement all the actions and achieve 
the specified performance targets in 2014/15 were provided in the 
approved budget.  Any additional financial implications which arose from 
the pursuance of the priorities in the Corporate Improvement Plan would 
have been dealt with as virement within the normal financial procedures. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Annual Review of Performance 2014/15 must be published at or 

before the statutory date of 31st October 2015. 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 
Appendices:  Appendix A – Annual Review of Performance 2014/15. 

Page 59



 

 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Services to Adults and Vulnerable People  

 
Cabinet - 15 October 2015 

 
DELIVERING IMPROVED COMMUNITY SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE- 

SECTION 33 AGREEMENT 

 
Purpose: 
 

For Cabinet to consider and approve: 
 

• an analysis of progress in the implementation 
of the business case approved in May 2014 to 
deliver integrated intermediate care services at 
an optimal scale  

• an integrated service model, ‘What Matters to 
Me’ to meet the well-being, care and support 
needs of older people  

• a formal agreement for the provision of adult 
and older people (intermediate care) services 
between City and County of Swansea and 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Local 
Health Board (ABMU HB) in accordance with 
Section 33 of the National Health Service 
(Wales) Act 2006. 

 
Policy Framework: 
 

Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A 
Framework for Action 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To consider and approve the arrangements for 
Intermediate Care Services as outlined in the 
report and approve the What Matters to Me 
Model. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1) 
 
 
 
2) 
 
 
 
 
3) 
 
 
 

Note the progress made in the implementation of the business 
case to deliver integrated intermediate care services at an optimal 
scale approved in May 2014 
 
Approve the  ‘What Matters to Me’ model as the overarching 
service model for integration of community health and social care 
services to meet the well-being, care and support needs of older 
people  
 
Approve entering into the overarching partnership agreement in 
accordance with Section 33 of the National Health Service (Wales) 
Act 2006 to for the provision of intermediate care services between 
City and County of Swansea and Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

Page 60

Agenda Item 12.



 

 

 
 
 
4) 
 

University Local Health Board (ABMU HB) for Adult and Older 
People’s Services. 
 
Note the financial position and approve. The finance contributions 
included in the Section 33 for City and County of Swansea and 
ABMU Health Board is Appendix 2 to this document. 
 

 
Report Author: Dave Howes 
  
Finance Officer: Chris Davies 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Debbie Smith 
 
Catherine Window 

 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1. In September 2013 the Western Bay Health and Social Care Programme  set 

out a joint commitment to work together to integrate and improve the planning 
and delivery of community services for older people, Delivering  Improved 
Community Services. The commitment was a whole systems approach to 
addressing the challenges of the issues presented by an ageing population. It 
stated clearly the first phase of integration would  focus on intermediate 
care services which in turn would act as a catalyst for change across the rest 
of the system. A detailed business case, ‘Delivering Improved Community 
Services – Business Case for Intermediate Tier Services’ was developed. This 
was approved by Cabinet in May 2014.  

 

1.2 The crux of the Delivering Improved Community Services and the subsequent 
business case was; to achieve sustainable health and social services for frail 
or older people, we need to provide better assessment, care and support at 
lower cost; something that is impossible were we to be
[...]
for Services for  
Adults and Vulnerable People 

 
Cabinet – 15 October 2015 

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT – LOCAL 

COMMISSIONING PLAN 16/17 

 
Purpose: 
 

This report seeks approval of the Supporting 
People Local Commissioning Plan (LCP) priorities 
for 2016/17.  
 
The draft Local Commissioning Plan (Appendix 1)  
 
This report summarises the key issues and 
challenges for commissioning with SPPG. 
  
The report gives a financial overview 
 
The SPPG commissioning priorities must go 
through a process to receive member approval 
before forwarding to the Western Bay Regional 
Collaborative Committee in order to develop a 
regional commissioning plan.   
 
A regional supporting people commissioning plan 
must then be sent to Welsh Government 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

National Policy Framework 
Prevention of Homelessness & Tackling Poverty. 
 
Local Policy Framework 
The One Swansea Single Integrated Plan  
Homelessness Strategic Business Plan 2015-18 
The Social Services Commissioning Framework 
and associated commissioning plans. 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To comply with the requirements of the Welsh 
Government Grant Conditions July 2013 and 
supplementary guidance.  
http://wales.gov.uk/topics/housing-and-
regeneration/services-and-support/supporting-
people/?lang=en 
 

Consultation: 
 

Finance, Legal Services, Access to Services and 
Partner Organisations. 

 
 
 
 

Page 94

Agenda Item 13.



 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  
 

1) The Supporting People Local Commissioning Plan priorities are noted and 
approved for sharing with the Western Bay Supporting People Regional 
Collaborative Committee to inform the development of a regional plan. 

 
Report Author: Anita Evans 
  
Finance Officer: Chris Davies   
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Debbie Smith  
 
Phil Couch  

 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Supporting People Programme Grant (SPPG) is a Welsh 
 Government (WG) grant and sits within the WG Tackling Po
[...]
t 15 October 2015 
 

COMMISSIONING REVIEWS: RESIDENTIAL & OUTDOOR CENTRES, 
BUSINESS SUPPORT AND NON SCHOOLS BUILDING CLEANING 

 

Purpose: 
 

This report outlines the background to the 
Sustainable Swansea – fit for the future 
commissioning review programme and sets out 
the findings and proposals from reviews for the 
future delivery of: 

• Residential & Outdoor Centres 

• Business Support  

• Non Schools Building Cleaning 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Sustainable Swansea – fit for the future 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

A Cabinet decision is required following the 
Commissioning Reviews for Residential & 
Outdoor Centres, Business Support and Non 
Schools Building Cleaning 
 

Consultation: 
 

Cabinet Members, Executive Board 
Legal, Finance and Access to Services 

 
Recommendation(s):  

 
 
 

Residential & Outdoor Centres 

1) 
 
 
 
 
 
2) 
 

That the new model of Option 2 is implemented which is to Transform 
in house with phased implementation of staff restructure, closure of 1 
site, Danycoed due to the backlog of maintenance issues , in July 
2016 with a view to seek an alternative operating model in the future.  
Appendix A 
 

Appoint a Centre Manager to have overall control of the centres and to 

drive forward change and review the vision and strategic business 

plan. 

  
Business Support Services 
 

1) That the new model for Business Support for the Council is adopted as 
outlined in the Review report at Appendix B  

2) That the new model is delivered through In-House Transformation 
3) That the Director of Corporate Services is authorised to implement the 

new model as outlined in the Implementation Plan set out in Appendix 
B 

Page 106

Agenda Item 14.



 
 Non Schools Building Cleaning 
  
1) The new model for Non-Schools Building Cleaning for the Council is 

delivered through a Transformed In-House model as outlined in 
Appendix C 

2) That the Chief Operating Officer is authorised to implement the new 
model as outlined in the hig
[...]
 view of current financial 
performance and the likely financial planning 
scenarios that will influence budget and service 
decisions over the period of the MTFP. 
 

Consultation: 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Finance Officer: 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Equalities Officer: 
 

Cabinet Members, Executive Board, Legal 
Services and Access to services. 
 
It is recommended that:-  
 
1 the comments made in this report are noted 
and that the revised Resources forecast and 
forecast of spending pressures are adopted in 
terms of future budget planning. 
 
2. The financial forecast in relation to the current 
year is noted and that Cabinet endorses 
whatever actions are required in order to move 
towards a balanced revenue outturn for 2015/16. 
 
3. Comments in relation to the funding of the 
Capital programme set out in the report are 
noted and the funding shortfall continues to be 
addressed by a policy encompassing all asset 
sales. 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Mike Hawes 
 
Tracey Meredith 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

Page 184

Agenda Item 16.



Section 1 – Introduction and background 

1.1 This statement is intended to provide a strategic and focussed assessment of 

current year financial performance and an update on strategic planning assumptions 

over the next three financial years. The clear benefits of this statement are:- 

• Enhanced Local Accountability: it will enable the Council to have a “state of 
the nation” type debate, increasing accountability about what has been 
achieved and what is planned  

• Clear Strategic Direction: it will enable the Council to update and/or confirm 
strategic direction in response to in year external and internal changes, 
providing clear direction for the development of budgets and savings options 
prior to the Annual budget meeting of Council 

• Better Medium Term Financial Planning: it will enable the Council to 
publically update its financial assessment mid-year, in response to national 
announc
[...]
 powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting. 

 

Page 221



Document is Restricted

Page 222

Agenda Item 18.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3. Minutes.
	7. Cabinet Member Response to the Report of the Corporate Culture Scrutiny Inquiry Panel.
	07 (2 of 2) - Appendix A - FINAL REPORT Corporate Culture Inquiry - Jun 15

	8. Local Authority Governor Appointments.
	9. Estyn Inspection 2013 - Update on Progress.
	10. Tall Building Strategy (Revised Draft Guidance).
	11. Annual Review of Performance 2014-15.
	12. Delivering Improved Community Services for Older People - Section 33 Agreement.
	13. Supporting People Programme Grant - Local Commissioning Plan 16/17.
	14. Commissioning Reviews: Residential & Outdoor Centres, Business Support and Non Schools Building Cleaning.
	14 (2 of 4) - ORC Review Stage 5  Cabinet report 30.09.15 v3.0
	14 (3 of 4) - Business Support Stage 5 Report V3 24.09.15
	14 (4 of 4) - Cleaning Commissioning Review Stage 5  Cabinet report 28.09.15 v1.0

	15. Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2014-15.
	16. Mid-Term Budget Statement 2015/16.
	17. Exclusion of the Public.
	18. The Future of Education Other Than at School (EOTAS) Services in Swansea.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CABINET 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2015 AT 4.00 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R C Stewart (Leaderof the Council) presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

C Richards 
M C Child 
W Evans 
 

J E C Harris 
D H Hopkins 
A S Lewis 
 

C E Lloyd 
J A Raynor 
 

80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Francis-Davies. 
 

81. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

82. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting(s) listed below be approved as a 
correct record: 
  
1)       Cabinet held on 17 September 2015. 
 

83. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
The Leader of the Council made no announcements. 
 

84. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

85. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

86. CABINET MEMBER RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE CORPORATE 
CULTURE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance submitted a report 
which outlined a response to the scrutiny recommendations and presented an 
action plan for agreement. 
  



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 15 October 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The responses as outlined in the report be agreed. 
 

87. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education presented a report which sought approval of 
the nominations submitted to fill Local Authority (LA) Governor vacancies on 
School Governing Bodies. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The following nominations be approved as recommended by the LA 

Governor Appointment Panel: 
  

a) Cadle Primary School Mr Lee Morgan. 

b) Crwys Primary School Mr Khan Prince. 

c) Hendrefoilan Primary School Councillor Mary H Jones. 

d) Sketty Primary School Councillor A Mike Day. 

e) St Joseph’s Cathedral Primary School Mr Manola Lozano. 

f) Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg (YGG) Bryn y 
Môr 

Mr Manola Lozano. 

g) Gowerton Comprehensive School Mr John Collins. 

h) Pontarddulais Comprehensive School Mr Julian Caruana. 

i) Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg (YGG) Bryn 
Tawe 

Mr John Alun James. 

  
 

88. ESTYN INSPECTION 2013 - UPDATE ON PROGRESS. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which provided an update 
on the progress in meeting the five recommendations in the Estyn Inspection 
Report. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The progress update on the five recommendations in the Estyn Inspection 

Report be noted. 
 

89. TALL BUILDING STRATEGY (REVISED DRAFT GUIDANCE). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development and Regeneration submitted a 
report which sought agreement to undertake a public consultation exercise on a 
revised draft Tall Buildings Strategy for Swansea. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       A public consultation exercise be undertaken and that the results of that 

public consultation exercise be reported back to Cabinet for final approval. 



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 15 October 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

 
90. ANNUAL REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 2014-15. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Strategy submitted a report which provided 
a review of progress made by the Council in meeting the priorities, actions and 
targets set out in Standing up for a Better Swansea the Corporate Improvement 
Plan for 2013-2017 updated for 2014-2015 as required by Part 1 of the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The Annual Review of Performance 2014-2015 be approved. 
 

91. DELIVERING IMPROVED COMMUNITY SERVICES FOR OLDER PEOPLE - 
SECTION 33 AGREEMENT. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Services to Adults and Vulnerable People submitted a 
report which sought consideration and approval of: 
  
i)        An analysis of progress in the implementation of the business case 

approved in May 2014 to deliver integrated intermediate care services at an 
optimal scale; 

  
ii)       An integrated service model, ‘What Matters to Me’ to meet the well-being, 

care and support needs of older people; 
  
iii)       A formal agreement for the provision of adult and older people (intermediate 

care) services between City and County of Swansea and Abertawe Bro 
Morgannwg University Local Health Board (ABMU HB) in accordance with 
Section 33 of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The progress made in the implementation of the business case to deliver 

integrated intermediate care services at an optimal scale approved in May 
2014 be noted; 

  
2)       The ‘What Matters to Me’ model be approved as the overarching service 

model for integration of community health and social care services to meet 
the well-being, care and support needs of older people 

  
3)       Entering into the overarching partnership agreement in accordance with 

Section 33 of the National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 for the provision 
of intermediate care services between City and County of Swansea and 
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Local Health Board (ABMU HB) for 
Adult and Older People’s Services be approved; 

  
4)       The financial position be noted and the finance contributions by the City and 

County of Swansea and ABMU Health Board extracted from the 
Intermediate Care Agreement in accordance with Section 33 of the National 



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 15 October 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

Health Service (Wales) Act 2006 set out in Appendix 2 of the report be 
approved. 

 
92. SUPPORTING PEOPLE PROGRAMME GRANT - LOCAL COMMISSIONING 

PLAN 16/17. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Services for Adults and Vulnerable People submitted a 
report which sought approval of the Supporting People Local Commissioning Plan 
(LCP) priorities for 2016-2017.  The report also summarised the key issues and 
challenges for commissioning with the Supporting People Programme Grant and 
gave a financial overview. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The Supporting People Local Commissioning Plan priorities be noted and 

approved for sharing with Western Bay Supporting People Regional 
Collaborative Committee to inform the development of a regional plan. 

 
93. COMMISSIONING REVIEWS: RESIDENTIAL & OUTDOOR CENTRES, 

BUSINESS SUPPORT AND NON SCHOOLS BUILDING CLEANING. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance submitted a report 
which outlined the background to the Sustainable Swansea Fit for the Future 
commissioning review programme and set out the findings and proposals from 
reviews for the future delivery of: 
  
i)        Residential and Outdoor Centres; 
ii)        Business Support; 
iii)       Non Schools Building Cleaning. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       Residential and Outdoor Centres 
  
a)       The new model of Option 2 be implemented which is a transformed in house 

service with phased implementation of staff restructure, closure of one site, 
Dan y Coed due to the backlog of maintenance issues, in July 2016 with a 
view to seek an alternative operating model in the future as outlined in 
Appendix A of the report; 

  
b)       A Centre Manager be appointed to have overall control of the centres and to 

drive forward change and review the vision and strategic business plan. 
  
2)       Business Support Services 
  
a)       The new model for Business Support for the Council be adopted as outlined 

in Appendix B of the Review report; 
  
b)       The new model is delivered through in house transformation; 
  



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 15 October 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

c)       The Director of Corporate Services be authorised to implement the new 
model as outlined in Appendix B of the Implementation Plan report. 

  
3)       Non Schools Building Cleaning 
  
a)       The new model for Non-Schools Building Cleaning for the Council is 

delivered through a transformed in house model as outlined in Appendix C 
of the report; 

  
b)       The Chief Operating Officer be authorised to implement the new model as 

outlined in the high-level Implementation Plan. 
 

94. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance submitted for 
information the Corporate Complaints Annual Report 2014-2015. 
  
The report highlighted the number, nature and outcomes of complaints made 
against the Authority, together with details of lessons learned and service 
improvement.  The following annual reports were also appended: 
  
i)        Adult Social Services Annual Report 2014-2015; 
ii)        Child and Family Services Annual Report 2014-2015; 
iii)       Freedom of Information (FOI) Annual Report 2014-2015; 
iv)      Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Annual Report 2014-2015. 
 

95. MID-TERM BUDGET STATEMENT 2015/16. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report which sought to present a statement 
outlining current year financial performance together with an updated assessment 
of saving requirements over the period of the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The comments made in the report be noted and the revised Resources 

forecast and forecast of spending pressures be adopted in terms of 
future budget planning; 

  
2)       The financial forecast in relation to the current year be noted and that 

Cabinet endorse whatever actions are required in order to move towards 
a balanced revenue outturn for 2015-2016; 

  
3)       Comments in relation to the funding of the Capital programme set out in 

the report be noted and the funding shortfall continues to be addressed 
by a policy encompassing all asset sales. 

 
96. THE FUTURE OF EDUCATION OTHER THAN AT SCHOOL (EOTAS) 

SERVICES IN SWANSEA - PETITION 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 15 October 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education referred to a petition which had been received 
in respect of the provision of Education Other Than At School (EOTAS) services in 
Swansea.  Councillor J A Raynor read out the content of the petition and stated 
that Cabinet would need to take into account when making its decision. 
 

97. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
Cabinet were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report(s) on the grounds that it / they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as set out in the exclusion paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 relevant to the items of business set 
out in the report(s). 
  
Cabinet considered the Public Interest Test in deciding whether to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the item of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant as set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business. 
  

CLOSED SESSION 
 

98. THE FUTURE OF EDUCATION OTHER THAN AT SCHOOL (EOTAS) 
SERVICES IN SWANSEA. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education submitted a report which sought consideration 
of the proposals in respect of the provision of Education Other Than At School 
(EOTAS) services in Swansea. 
  
She stated that a petition had been received and she had carefully considered its 
content prior to moving the recommendations within the report.  Councillor J A 
Raynor read out the content of the petition and stated that Cabinet would need to 
take into account when making its decision. 
  
Councillor C L Philpott outlined the work and conclusions of the Schools 
Performance Scrutiny Panel held on 14 October 2015 which had conducted a pre 
decision scrutiny session on the Cabinet report.  The Leader of the Council 
thanked Councillor C L Philpott for her presentation. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       Taking into account the petition and the conclusions from Scrutiny, the 

recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.55 pm  
 
Published on: Monday, 19 October 2015 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet meeting (Thursday, 15 October 2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

CHAIR 


